Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

Have you ever been told that you have diabetes?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+

Yes 6.0 1.1 1.1 34 6.8 114 123
Yes, but female during pregnancy 8 .6 1.6 1.3 3 4 1
No 93.2 98.3 972 95.3 929 88.1 87.6

Yes 6.0 .8 1.2 3.6 83 10.1 12.9
Male

No 94.0 9.2 98.8 96.4 91.7 89.9 87.1

Yes 6.0 14 1.0 3.1 54 12.8 119
Female Yes, but female during pregnancy 1.5 12 34 2.6 .6 9 2

No 92.5 974 95.6 94.3 94.0 86.4 879
Denominator is: All survey respondents.

Have you ever been told that you have diabetes?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+

Total 7,703 696 1,436 1,605 1,561 1,048 1,357
Yes 453 9 14 46 97 125 162
Yes, but female during pregnancy 74 5 30 25 7 5 2
No 7,170 681 1,392 1,533 1,455 916 1,193
Don't know/Not sure 5 1 2 2
Refused 1 1

Total 3,092 307 630 641 646 403 465

Yes 175 3 6 17 49 4 56
Male No 2,914 303 624 623 596 359 409

Don't know/Not sure 2 1 1

Refused 1 1

Total 4,611 389 806 964 915 645 892

Yes 278 6 8 29 48 81 106
Female Yes, but female during pregnancy 74 5 30 25 7 5 2

No 4,256 378 768 910 859 557 784

Don't know/Not sure 3 1 2

Denominator is: All survey respondents.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

How old were you when you were told you have diabetes?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 35-44 4554 55-64 65+

4 4 1.8
8 1 83
9 2 17
10 4 209
11 9 332 112
12 1.0 73 6
14 3 2.4
15 1 6
18 12 209 56 2.4 9
19 1.4 8.3 10.0
21 8 2.4 23
22 2.0 132 1.7
23 24 8.3 16.1 12
24 1.0 284 1.7
25 14 142 50 12 5
26 2 17
27 6 1.7 5
28 8 12 6 12
29 5 112 5
30 7 12 15
31 12 23 2.8
32 14 82 12
33 2 7.1
34 1.1 6.6 12
35 2.0 33 45 1.8 5
36 8 24 12 12
37 8 50 5
38 7 35 13
39 12 41 34
40 42 12 5.7 6.9 3.0
41 6 2.0 6
42 1.7 50 24
43 1.0 35 12
44 13 5.0 25 6
45 45 7.7 6.0 38
46 23 10.3
47 23 83 1.8 3
48 2.7 46 39 22
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49 24 82 1.7
50 3.8 6.2 24 49
51 1.6 7.1
52 22 3.6 37
53 7 .8 24
54 .8 3.6
55 2.7 8.1 22
56 2.1 7.5 1.0
57 3.1 6.9 3.8
58 32 102 23
59 2.1 5.7 22
60 4.6 72 7.6
61 1.1 33 1.0
62 L5 1.8 29
63 1.1 3.6 6
64 1.3 12 2.7
65 5.0 13.0
66 4 1.0
67 4 1.2
68 1.2 3.0
69 1.1 2.8
70 35 9.1
71 1.7 4.5
72 S 1.3
73 .8 2.0
74 4 1.0
76 2 ]
77 1.1 2.8
78 4 1.2
79 1.0 2.5
80 4 1.0
83 2 S
85 2 S
99 S 23

4 .8 4.0

9 4 2.8

10 7 50.0

12 1.2 83

18 1.7 50.0 2.0 2.0

22 3.8 222 2.6

23 31 222

24 20 571 2.6

25 1.8 28.6 83

26 4 2.8
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27 7 2.6
28 9 25
31 7 2.6
32 9 2.5
33 3 143
34 1.6 11.1
35 3.0 5.6 53 4.0
37 1.2 &3
38 S 2.0
39 14 53
40 2.7 2.6 10.1
41 4 1.3
42 22 7.9
44 23 83 39

Male 45 52 6.6 81 5.0
46 34 12.5
47 2.6 6.6 4.0
48 2.0 2.6 2.0 25
49 3.8 10.5 2.5
50 3.8 79 4.0 2.5
51 3.1 112
52 2.1 6.0 2.5
53 1.2 1.3 4.0
55 1.3 2.0 25
56 23 11.4
57 3.8 10.1 5.0
58 2.6 12.1 .6
59 2.1 6.0 25
60 35 10.1
61 4 20
62 3.0 4.0 6.3
63 1.2 4.0 1.3
64 1.3 3.8
65 5.7 164
67 9 25
69 1.7 5.0
70 31 8.8
71 2.6 75
77 1.7 5.0
78 9 2.5
8 3 143
11 1.8 571 222
12 9 5.8 1.1
14 .6 5.8
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Female

15 3 1.6

18 .8 11.1 32

19 2.8 14.3 24.6

21 1.6 5.8 6.4

23 1.6 143 7.2 22

25 1.0 22 9
27 4 9
28 .8 32 1.1

29 9 222 9
30 1.5 29 2.8
31 1.6 444 32

32 20 20.3

34 S 32

35 9 32 9
36 1.7 5.8 32 22

37 4 9
38 9 87

39 1.0 10.1

40 5.6 29 11.2 43 5.6
41 .8 32 1.1

42 1.1 43

43 2.1 9.6 22

44 3 1.1

45 39 9.6 43 2.8
46 1.0 6.4

47 20 11.2 S
48 35 8.0 54 1.9
49 1.1 4.0 9
50 3.8 32 1.1 7.0
52 24 1.6 4.7
53 3 1.1

54 1.7 6.5

55 42 13.0 1.9
56 1.9 43 1.9
57 23 43 2.8
58 39 8.6 37
59 22 54 1.9
60 5.8 13.0 5.6
61 1.9 43 1.9
63 9 32

64 1.4 22 1.9
65 44 102
66 .8 1.9
68 24 5.6
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69 4 9
70 4.0 9.3
71 3 1.9
72 1.0 23
73 1.6 37
74 3 1.9
76 4 9
77 ) 9
79 2.0 47
80 8 1.9
83 ) 9
85 4 9
99 1.0 6.4
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

How old were you when you were told you have diabetes?
(Unweighted Frequencies)

Total

Age Groups

18-24

25-34

3544 45-54

55-64

65+
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24
25
26

27
28
31

32
33
34

35

37
38
39

40
41

42
44

45

46
47

48
49
50
51

52
53
55

60
61

62

63

64
65

67

69
70
71

71

78

56
57
58
59

Don't know/Not sure

Male
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81

58

33

17

200

10

11

Total

11
12
14
15

18
19
21

23
25

27
28
29
30
31

32
34

35

36
37

38
39
40
41

42
43
44
45

46
47
48
49
50
52
53
54
55
56
57

58
59
60
61

Female
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63 1 1

64 2 1 1
65 8 8
66 1 1
68 3 3
69 1 1
70 5 5
71 1 1
72 2 2
73 2 2
74 2 2
76 1 1
77 1 1
79 4 4
80 2 2
83 1 1
85 1 1
99 1

Don't know/Not sure 6 1 1 4

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

Are you now taking insulin?
(Weighted Column Percents)
e Grou
Total Ae r
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 31.1 53.6 40.6 52.8 28.1 22.6 293
No 68.9 46.4 59.4 472 71.9 714 70.7
Yes 272 50.0 57.1 472 23.0 19.7 239
Male
No 72.8 50.0 429 52.8 71.0 80.3 76.1
Yes 35.1 55.6 273 60.9 37.6 24.9 338
Female
No 64.9 44.4 72.7 39.1 62.4 75.1 66.2
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
Are you now taking insulin?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
e Grou
Total Ae r
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 333 7 9 31 71 90 125
Yes 106 3 15 19 24 42
No 226 4 6 16 51 66 83
Refused 1 1
Total 133 2 3 14 38 32 44
Male Yes 35 1 1 7 8 7 11
No 98 1 2 7 30 25 33
Total 200 5 6 17 33 58 81
Yes 71 2 2 8 11 17 31
Female
No 128 3 4 9 21 41 50
Refused 1 1

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

Are you now taking pills to treat your diabetes?
These are pills to lower blood sugar.
(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 654 153 100.0 371 56.5 732 70.7
No 34.6 84.7 62.9 43.5 26.8 293
Yes 65.8 100.0 31.6 58.6 70.5 785
Male
No 342 100.0 68.4 414 295 21.5
Yes 64.9 25.0 100.0 48.1 52.1 75.5 63.3
Female
No 351 75.0 519 479 24.5 36.7
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes are not taking insulin.
Are you now taking pills to treat your diabetes?
These are pills to lower blood sugar.
(Unweighted Frequencies)
e Grou
Total Ae e
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 227 4 6 16 52 66 83
Yes 148 1 6 8 26 48 59
No 76 3 8 24 18 23
Don't know/Not sure 1 1
Refused 2 1 1
Total 98 1 2 7 30 25 33
Yes 67 2 4 16 18 27
Male
No 30 1 3 13 7 6
Don't know/Not sure 1 1
Total 129 3 4 9 22 41 50
Yes 81 1 4 4 10 30 32
Female
No 46 2 5 11 11 17
Refused 2 1 1
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes are not taking insulin.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

About how often do you check your blood for glucose or sugar?

Include times when checked by a family member or friend but do not include times when checked by a health professional.

(Weighted Column Percents)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+
101 213 17.9 20.8 29.3 20.5
102 18.1 7.1 342 154 17.3 10.7 232
103 10.9 46.4 16.4 15.1 92 6.8
104 72 14.3 35.6 4.1 74 37 7.6
105 1.6 59 3.1 S5
106 3 6 5
107 7 24 1.7
201 59 17.1 4.0 7.0 3.6
202 51 6.1 24 55 6.7
203 3.1 6.7 4.1
204 29 49 2.8 3.1
205 4 1.8
206 3 34 6
207 1.6 24 1.8 23
230 4 1.0
301 3.0 32 73 1.6
302 1.6 10.1 12 2.7
303 4 1.1
304 1.7 10.1 5.1 9 1.6
308 .1 6
401 7 179 1.7
402 4 9 9
403 2 5
404 8 21
406 2 1.8
Never 10.8 14.3 10.1 1.8 19.8 7.0 10.6
101 227 83 23.7 355 226
102 15.6 429 25.0 9.2 59 214
103 12.0 50.0 16.7 204 79 5.0
104 5.0 57.1 2.8 59 39 25
105 8 5.6
107 7 2.6
201 9.7 27.8 53 11.8 57
202 42 1.3 11.3
203 25 79 25
Male 204 2.6 6.6 20 1.3
205 8 39
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206 8 5.6

207 25 39 5.0

301 3.6 39 7.9 2.5

302 1.3 3.8

303 9 25

304 2.0 83 1.3 1.3

401 L5 50.0 2.6

402 8 1.3 2.0

404 9 25

Never 94 17.1 59 10.1

101 19.8 333 154 24.0 18.7

102 20.8 11.1 273 325 14.9 24.7

103 9.7 444 159 5.1 10.3 82

104 95 222 18.2 6.3 10.3 34 11.9

105 24 6.3 5.7 9

106 7 1.1 9

107 .6 6.3

201 1.8 1.7 29 1.8

202 6.1 159 6.8 9.1 2.7

203 39 5.7 55

204 3.1 1.7 34 4.6
Female

206 3 1.1

207 .6 6.3

230 8 1.8

301 24 1.7 6.9 9

302 1.9 182 23 1.8

304 14 18.2 1.8

308 3 1.1

403 4 9

404 .8 1.8

406 4 48

Never 12.3 222 182 48 24.8 8.0 11.0
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

About how often do you check your blood for glucose or sugar?

Include times when checked by a family member or friend but do not include times when checked by a health professional.
(Unweighted Frequencies)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+

Total 333 31 71 90 125
101 64 5 11 24 24
102 58 2 13 10 28
103 36 7 10 10 7
104 28 2 7 4 11
105 5 2 2 1
106 2 1 1
107 2 1 1
201 15 2 3 6 4
202 16 2 1 6 7
203 12 5 7
204 11 3 3 5
205 1 1
206 2 1 1
207 4 1 1 2
230 1 1
301 8 2 4 2
302 6 1 4
303 1 1
304 5 1 1 2
308 1 1
401 2 1
402 2 1 1
403 1 1
404 2 2
406 1 1
Don't know/Not sure 7 2 3 2
Never 39 2 16 6 13
Refused 1 1

Total 133 14 38 32 44

101 29 2 7 11 9

102 21 2 4 3 10

103 18 4 8 3 2

104 7 1 3 1 1

105 1 1

107 1 1

201 11 2 2 4 3
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202 5 1 4
203 3 2 1
Male 204 4 2 1 1
205 1 1
206 1 1
207 3 1 2
301 4 1 2 1
302 2 2
303 1 1
304 3 1 1 1
401 2 1 1
402 2 1 1
404 1 1
Never 13 7 1 5
Total 200 5 6 17 33 58 81
101 35 3 4 13 15
102 37 1 2 9 7 18
103 18 1 3 2 7 5
104 21 2 1 1 4 3 10
105 4 1 2 1
106 2 1 1
107 1 1
201 4 1 2 1
202 11 2 1 5 3
203 9 3 6
204 7 1 2 4
Female 206 1 1
207 1 1
230 1 1
301 4 1 2 1
302 4 1 1 2
304 2 1 1
308 1 1
403 1 1
404 1 1
406 1 1
Don't know/Not sure 7 2 3 2
Never 26 1 1 2 9 5 8
Refused 1 1
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

When you test your blood glucose, about how often do you save your test results on paper, in a log, glucose memory meter or computer?
Would you say ...?

(Weighted Column Percents)
Age Groups
Total
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+

Every time 71.6 584 634 50.1 73.5 79.6 74.1
Most of the time 113 83 14.2 17.6 15.6 7.6 9.3
Some of the time 8.0 332 11.2 13.9 43 4.6 83
Never 9.2 112 183 6.6 8.2 84

Every time 69.5 100.0 714 472 70.6 79.0 71.3

Most of the time 10.5 28.6 83 143 6.3 10.5
Male

Some of the time 79 222 6.3 84

Never 12.1 222 8.7 14.7 9.8

Every time 73.9 28.6 55.6 55.0 79.5 80.1 76.4

Most of the time 12.1 143 333 18.2 8.7 82
Female

Some of the time 8.0 571 222 8.7 8.2

Never 6.0 22 11.7 23 2.5 7.2

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes and who check their blood for glucose or sugar.

When you test your blood glucose, about how often do you save your test results on paper, in a log, glucose memory meter or computer?
Would you say .. .?
(Unweighted Frequencies)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 286 6 8 27 54 81 110
Every time 213 4 5 20 41 63 80
Most of the time 30 1 1 3 8 6 11
Some of the time 18 1 1 1 1 9
Never 25 1 3 4 7 10
Total 120 2 3 14 31 31 39
Every time 89 2 2 11 23 23 28
Male Most of the time 12 1 1 4 2 4
Some of the time 5 1 1 3
Never 14 1 3 6 4
Total 166 4 5 13 23 50 71
Every time 124 2 3 9 18 40 52
Female Most of the time 18 1 2 4 4 7
Some of the time 13 1 1 5 6
Never 11 1 2 1 1 6

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes and who check their blood for glucose or sugar.

Oregon Public Health Division - healthoregon.org/brfss
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

When was the last time you had an eye examin which the pupils were dilated? This would have made you temporarily sensitive to bright light.
(Weighted Column Percents)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 | 65+

Within the past month (0 to 1 month ago) 153 7.1 7.1 6.5 21.81 202
'Within the past year (1 to 12 months ago) 574 17.9 164 594 59.0 585 60.2
Within the past 2 years (1 to 1 years ago 14.5 28.5 352 16.9 15.6 8.6| 146
2 or more years ago 10.3 322 10.1 11.7 18.6 9.0 5.0
Never 2.5 14.3 383 5.0 3 2.1

Within the past month (0 to 1 month ago) 10.8 53 158 181

Within the past year (1 to 12 months ago) 59.6 50.0 143 722 61.2 645 535
Male Within the past 2 years (1 to 1 years ago 13.0 2.8 14.5 99| 194

2 or more years ago 13.0 50.0 16.7 19.1 7.9 9.0

Never 3.6 85.7 83 2.0

Within the past month (0 to 1 month ago) 199 11.1 17.4 8.8 268| 220

Within the past year (1 to 12 months ago) 552 182 40.6 549 53.6] 655
Female Within the past 2 years (1 to 1 years ago 16.1 444 63.6 37.7 17.7 771 108

2 or more years ago 7.5 222 18.2 43 17.7 9.8 1.8

Never 1.3 222 9 22

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

When was the last time you had an eye examin which the pupils were dilated? This would have made you temporarily sensitive to bright light.

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 | 65+
Total 333 7 9 31 71 90 125
‘Within the past month (0 to 1 month ago) 49 1 3 5 17 23
Within the past year (1 to 12 months ago) 191 1 2 17 39 54 78
Within the past 2 years (1 to 1 years ago 45 1 4 5 11 8 16
2 or more years ago 34 2 1 4 13 8 6
Don't know/Not sure 4 1 1 2
Never 9 2 2 2 1 2
Refused 1 1
Total 133 2 3 14 38 32 4
Within the past month (0 to 1 month ago) 12 2 3 7
Within the past year (1 to 12 months ago) 79 1 1 8 23 22 24
Male Within the past 2 years (1 to 1 years ago 17 1 5 3 8
2 or more years ago 19 1 3 8 3 4
Don't know/Not sure 1 1
Never 5 2 2 1
Total 200 5 6 17 33 58 81
Within the past month (0 to 1 month ago) 37 1 3 3 14 16
Within the past year (1 to 12 months ago) 112 1 9 16 32 54
Female Within the past 2 years (1 to 1 years ago 28 1 4 4 6 5 8
2 or more years ago 15 1 1 1 5 5 2
Don't know/Not sure 3 1 1 1
Never 4 2 1 1
Refused 1 1

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

Have you ever attended any formal diabetes education programs,
such as a class or one-on-one training with a diabetes educator?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 70.7 499 379 79.3 70.8 79.0 66.5
No 293 50.1 62.1 20.7 29.2 21.0 335
Yes 64.8 28.6 75.0 73.0 70.4 56.0
Male
No 352 100.0 714 25.0 27.0 29.6 44.0
Yes 769 77.8 45.5 85.5 66.7 85.9 75.1
Female
No 23.1 222 54.5 14.5 333 14.1 249
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
Have you ever attended any formal diabetes education programs,
such as a class or one-on-one training with a diabetes educator?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
e Grou
Total Ae r
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 333 7 9 31 71 90 125
Yes 236 4 4 22 50 71 85
No 96 3 5 9 20 19 40
Refused 1 1
Total 133 2 3 14 38 32 4
Male Yes 84 1 9 28 22 24
No 49 2 2 5 10 10 20
Total 200 5 6 17 33 58 81
Yes 152 4 3 13 22 49 61
Female
No 47 1 3 4 10 9 20
Refused 1 1

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

When was the last time you took a diabetes education class or training?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+

Within the past month (0 to 1 month ago) 8.7 28.6 26.5 13.2 4.5 10.8
'Within the past year (1 to 12 months ago) 26.7 714 33.7 15.7 14.9 416 250
‘Within the past years (1 to 2 years ago) 17.6 18.6 28.7 173 12.5
2 or more years ago 46.9 39.8 65.7 43.1 36.6| 51.6

‘Within the past month (0 to 1 month ago) 6.5 14.7 6.7

Within the past year (1 to 12 months ago) 28.9 100.0 14.8 14.7 5511 292
Vate Within the past years (1 to 2 years ago) 20.6 185 303 24| 112

2 or more years ago 44.0 66.7 404 224| 528

Within the past month (0 to 1 month ago) 10.7 28.6 40.0 10.3 75| 133
Female Within the past year (1 to 12 months ago) 24.8 71.4 16.9 154 327 224

Within the past years (1 to 2 years ago) 15.1 18.6 25.6 13.8 133

2 or more years ago 49.4 60.0 64.4 48.7 4591 509
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes and have attended a diabetes class.

When was the last time you took a diabetes education class or training?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+

Total 236 4 4 22 50 71 85
Within the past month (0 to 1 month ago) 22 2 1 6 4 9
Within the past year (1 to 12 months ago) 65 2 1 6 9 25 22
'Within the past years (1 to 2 years ago) 41 6 13 11 11
2 or more years ago 105 2 10 21 31 41
Don't know/Not sure 3 1 2

Total 84 1 9 28 22 24

Within the past month (0 to 1 month ago) 6 4 2
Male Within the past year (1 to 12 months ago) 27 1 3 5 11 7

Within the past years (1 to 2 years ago) 18 3 7 5 3

2 or more years ago 32 3 11 6 12

Don't know/Not sure 1 1

Total 152 4 3 13 22 49 61

Within the past month (0 to 1 month ago) 16 2 1 2 4 7
Female Within the past year (1 to 12 months ago) 38 2 3 4 14 15

Within the past years (1 to 2 years ago) 23 3 6 6 8

2 or more years ago 73 2 7 10 25 29

Don't know/Not sure 2 2

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes and have attended a diabetes class.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

What type of diabetes education session was this?

(Weighted Column Percents)

Total Age Groups
18-24 | 2534 | 3544 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+

A formal diabetes education class 422 143 26.5 113 46.1 425 529
A one-on-one training with a diabetes educator 27.7 7.4 26.5 252 19.1 403 230
A one-on-one training with a physician or nurse 249 143 33.7 63.5 26.0 127| 1838
None of these 52 133 89 45 52

A formal diabetes education class 41.9 14.8 422 4391 562

A one-on-one training with a diabetes educator 212 18.5 183 30.8| 19.1
Vale A one-on-one training with a physician or nurse 33.1 100.0 66.7 312 19.6| 247

None of these 3.8 83 5.6

A formal diabetes education class 42.5 14.3 40.0 6.8 53.8 415 509

A one-on-one training with a diabetes educator 334 71.4 40.0 339 20.5 4651 255
Female A one-on-one training with a physician or nurse 17.7 14.3 593 154 82| 152

None of these 6.4 20.0 10.3 3.8 85

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes and have attended a diabetes class.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

What type of diabetes education session was this?

(Unweighted Frequencies)

Total Age Groups
18-24 | 2534 | 3544 | 45-54 | 55-64 | 65+

Total 236 4 4 22 50 71 85
A formal diabetes education class 100 1 1 3 24 30 41
A one-on-one training with a diabetes educator 74 2 1 9 10 29 23
A one-on-one training with a physician or nurse 46 1 1 10 11 9 14
Don't know/Not sure 3 1 2
None of these 13 1 4 3 5

Total 84 1 9 28 22 24

A formal diabetes education class 35 2 11 10 12

A one-on-one training with a diabetes educator 21 3 6 6 6
Vate A one-on-one training with a physician or nurse 23 1 4 7 5 6

Don't know/Not sure 1 1

None of these 4 3 1

Total 152 4 3 13 22 49 61

A formal diabetes education class 65 1 1 1 13 20 29
Female A one-on-one training with a diabetes educator 53 2 1 6 4 23 17

A one-on-one training with a physician or nurse 23 1 6 4 4 8

Don't know/Not sure 2 2

None of these 9 1 1 2 5

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes and have attended a diabetes class.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

Does your current health insurance coverage pay for all or part of the cost of diabetes education programs?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 799 100.0 92.1 81.6 82.8 74.7 79.5
No 20.1 7.9 184 17.2 253 20.5
Yes 782 100.0 100.0 769 769 68.8 82.6
Male
No 21.8 23.1 23.1 312 174
Yes 81.6 100.0 80.0 87.1 94.6 79.6 71.1
Female
No 184 20.0 129 54 204 29
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes and have health insurance coverage.
Does your current health insurance coverage pay for all or part of the cost of diabetes education programs?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 312 7 7 27 66 81 124
Yes 195 6 4 15 4 53 73
No 40 1 2 4 15 18
Don't know/Not sure 74 1 2 10 17 12 32
Refused 3 1 1 1
Total 126 2 3 13 36 29 43
Yes 75 2 2 6 23 18 24
Male No 16 1 3 7 5
Don't know/Not sure 33 1 6 10 3 13
Refused 2 1 1
Total 186 5 4 14 30 52 81
Yes 120 4 2 9 21 35 49
Female No 24 1 1 1 8 13
Don't know/Not sure 41 1 1 4 7 9 19
Refused 1 1
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes and have health insurance coverage.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

(Weighted Column Percents)

About how many times in the last year have you seen a health professional for your diabetes?

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+
0 6 25
1 10.0 17.9 11.2 1.8 10.1 10.7 11.7
2 15.5 42.6 20.5 134 17.7 129
3 9.0 1.7 9.0 113 10.8
4 21.6 11.2 21.2 14.0 27.1 24.5
5 34 1.7 9.7 .6 2.7
6 55 33 79 7.0 4.7
7 7 12 1.8
8 1.9 285 24 1.8 1.0
9 S5 24
10 48 214 8.6 49 37
12 54 12.7 45 24 2.1 9.0
15 4 1.7 9
16 2 9
20 S5 24 S5
24 1.6 13.2
25 3 11.2
30 3 24
40 1 6
52 4 1.8
60 2 9
76 or more 4 1.0
None 16.7 322 11.2 259 17.9 82 17.6
1 9.9 50.0 114 10.1 11.6
2 204 85.7 30.6 15.7 16.1 18.7
3 55 2.8 5.7 2.0 9.0
4 23.8 13.9 15.7 37.6 284
5 2.0 2.8 29 2.6
6 7.1 5.6 12.9 10.1 2.6
7 8 4.0
Male 10 5.1 12.9 4.0 2.6
12 5.0 14.3 5.6 2.9 2.0 7.7
15 8 2.8 2.0
16 4 14
24 32 222
52 8 4.0
60 4 2.0
None 14.7 50.0 13.9 18.6 6.0 16.8
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0 1.1 45
1 102 222 43 8.0 11.2 11.8
2 10.5 5.8 9.6 19.0 82
3 12.5 144 19.0 12.3
4 194 222 319 112 184 214
5 49 20.8 1.1 2.7
6 39 45 64
7 S 32
Female 8 39 444 6.4 34 1.8
9 1.0 64
10 4.6 333 1.6 5.6 4.5
12 5.7 11.1 2.9 1.6 22 10.0
20 1.0 5.8 9
25 S 222
30 .6 5.8
40 3 1.1
76 or more .8 1.8
None 18.6 222 222 43.5 16.8 10.1 182
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

(Unweighted Frequencies)

About how many times in the last year have you seen a health professional for your diabetes?

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 333 31 71 90 125
0 1 1
1 33 2 7 8 14
2 46 4 11 13 16
3 36 1 8 12 15
4 69 8 8 23 29
5 12 1 6 1 4
6 17 1 5 5 6
7 2 1 1
8 6 2 1 2
9 1 1
10 19 6 5 5
12 19 2 2 3 10
15 2 1 1
16 1 1
20 2 1 1
24 1 1
25 1
30 1 1
40 1 1
52 1 1
60 1 1
76 or more 1 1
Don't know/Not sure 7 2 1 3
None 51 8 11 10 19
Refused 2 2
Total 133 14 38 32 44
1 12 4 2 5
2 24 3 7 4 8
3 10 1 3 1 5
4 32 3 4 13 12
5 3 1 1 1
6 9 1 5 2 1
7 1 1
Male 10 7 5 1 1
12 7 1 1 1 3
15 2 1 1
16 1 1
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24 1 1

52 1 1

60 1 1

Don't know/Not sure 3 2 1

None 18 2 5 3 7

Refused 1 1

Total 200 17 33 58 81

0 1 1

1 21 2 3 6 9

2 22 1 4 9 8

3 26 5 11 10

4 37 5 4 10 17

5 9 5 1 3

6 8 3 5

7 1 1

8 6 2 1 2
Female 9 1 1

10 12 1 4 4

12 12 1 1 2 7

20 2 1 1

25 1

30 1 1

40 1 1

76 or more 1 1

Don't know/Not sure 4 1 2

None 33 6 6 7 12

Refused 1 1
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

Was there a time in the past 12 months when you needed to see a doctor for your diabetes or to get your medicine but could not because of cost?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Yes 10.5 7.1 55.7 20.8 12.5 6.6 5.6
No 89.5 929 443 79.2 87.5 934 94.4

Yes 79 57.1 8.3 9.2 8.1 38
Male

No 92.1 100.0 429 91.7 90.8 919 96.2

Yes 13.1 11.1 54.5 39.1 18.8 5.5 7.1
Female

No 86.9 88.9 455 60.9 81.2 9.5 92.9

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.

Was there a time in the past 12 months when you needed to see a doctor for your diabetes or to get your medicine but could not because of cost?
(Unweighted Frequencies)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+

Total 333 7 9 31 71 90 125
Yes 30 1 4 5 8 5 7
No 300 6 5 26 62 83 118
Don't know/Not sure 1 1
Refused 2 1 1

Total 133 2 3 14 38 32 4

Yes 9 1 1 3 2 2
Male

No 123 2 2 13 35 29 42

Refused 1 1

Total 200 5 6 17 33 58 81

Yes 21 1 3 4 5 3 5
Female No 177 4 3 13 27 54 76

Don't know/Not sure 1 1

Refused 1 1
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

Have you ever heard of glycosyliated hemoglobin (pronounced:gli-KOS-il-a-ted he-mo-glo-bin) or hemoglobin (A one C)?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+
Yes 44.0 78.6 352 56.3 473 439 37.1
No 56.0 214 64.8 43.7 52.7 56.1 62.9
Yes 419 100.0 50.0 48.0 52.7 283
Male
No 58.1 100.0 50.0 52.0 473 71.7
Yes 46.1 60.7 63.6 66.2 46.2 36.6 4.7
Female
No 539 333 36.4 33.8 53.8 63.4 55.3
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
Have you ever heard of glycosyliated hemoglobin (pronounced: gli-KOS-il-a-ted he-mo-glo-bin) or hemoglobin (A one C)?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
e Grou
Total Ag P
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+
Total 333 7 9 31 71 90 125
Yes 143 5 4 16 35 37 46
No 178 2 5 14 34 48 75
Don't know/Not sure 10 1 1 4 4
Refused 2 1 1
Total 133 2 3 14 38 32 44
Yes 56 2 7 18 16 13
Male No 74 3 7 19 14 31
Don't know/Not sure 2 1 1
Refused 1 1
Total 200 5 6 17 33 58 81
Yes 87 3 4 9 17 21 33
Female No 104 2 2 7 15 34 4
Don't know/Not sure 8 1 3 4
Refused 1 1
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

Do you know the results of your last glycosylated hemoglobin test?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Yes 71.1 46.8 50.0 58.2 71.6 72.1 753
No 289 53.2 50.0 41.8 224 279 24.7

Yes 71.9 100.0 75.0 77.8 65.0 63.0
Male

No 28.1 25.0 2.2 35.0 37.0

Yes 70.3 20.0 50.0 28.0 713 79.3 81.3
Female

No 29.7 80.0 50.0 72.0 227 20.7 18.7

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes, have seen a health professional in the past 12
months about diabetes, heard of gylcosylated hemoglobin, and had their blood checked for glycosylated hemoglobin in the last year.

Do you know the results of your last glycosylated hemoglobin test?
(Unweighted Frequencies)

months about diabetes, heard of gylcosylated hemoglobin, and had their blood checked for glycosylated hemoglobin in the last year.

Age Groups
Total
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Total 114 4 2 14 30 31 33
Yes 80 2 1 7 23 23 24
No 29 1 1 6 7 7 7
Don't know/Not sure 5 1 1 1 2

Total 45 1 7 16 12 9

Yes 32 1 4 13 9 5
Male

No 11 2 3 3 3

Don't know/Not sure 2 1 1

Total 69 3 2 7 14 19 24

Yes 43 1 1 3 10 14 19
Female

No 18 1 1 4 4 4 4

Don't know/Not sure 3 1 1 1
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes, have seen a health professional in the past 12
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

In the past 12 months, has a health professional explained to you the importance of testing your blood glucose?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+

Yes, and you understand completely 82.7 100.0 79.9 93.9 752 8921 79.1
Yes, but you are still confused about this 49 20.1 .6 6.9 6.9
No. No one has explained this to you 124 6.1 242 39 14.1

Yes, and you understand completely 88.5 100.0 100.0 100.0 77.0 96.1 874
Male Yes, but you are still confused about this 3.0 2.0 7.5

No. No one has explained this to you 8.5 23.0 2.0 5.0

Yes, and you understand completely 76.7 100.0 63.6 85.5 71.8 83.6| 722
Female Yes, but you are still confused about this 6.9 36.4 1.7 10.9 6.3

No. No one has explained this to you 163 14.5 26.5 550 215
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.

In the past 12 months, has a health professional explained to you the importance of testing your blood glucose?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+

Total 333 7 9 31 71 90 125
Yes, and you understand completely 271 6 7 26 53 79 100
Yes, but you are still confused about this 15 2 1 5 7
No. No one has explained this to you 42 4 16 5 17
Don?t know/Not sure 3 1 1 1
Refused 2 1 1

Total 133 2 3 14 38 32 4

Yes, and you understand completely 115 2 3 13 29 30 38
Male Yes, but you are still confused about this 4 1 3

No. No one has explained this to you 13 9 1 3

Don?t know/Not sure 1 1

Total 200 5 6 17 33 58 81

Yes, and you understand completely 156 4 4 13 24 49 62
Female Yes, but you are still confused about this 11 2 1 4 4

No. No one has explained this to you 29 4 7 4 14

Don?t know/Not sure 2 1 1

Refused 2 1 1

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

In the past 12 months, has a health professional explained to you how and when to test your blood glucose?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 | 65+

Yes, and you understand completely 74.8 100.0 79.9 64.6 71.1 86.9| 71.0
Yes, but you are still confused about this? 2.8 10.1 1.2 6.0 2.7
No, No one has explained this to you 224 10.1 342 28.9 711 264

Yes, and you understand completely 78.5 100.0 100.0 72.7 704 9.1 742
Male Yes, but you are still confused about this? 9 2.6

No, No one has explained this to you 20.6 273 29.6 39] 232

Yes, and you understand completely 71.0 100.0 63.6 53.6 72.6 79.5] 683
Female Yes, but you are still confused about this? 49 18.2 29 10.8 2.7

No, No one has explained this to you 242 182 435 274 971 290
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.

In the past 12 months, has a health professional explained to you how and when to test your blood glucose?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 | 65+

Total 333 7 9 31 71 90 125
Yes, and you understand completely 248 6 7 20 48 79 88
Yes, but you are still confused about this? 9 1 1 4 3
No, No one has explained this to you 69 1 8 21 7 32
Don?t know/Not sure 5 2 1 2
Refused 2 1 1

Total 133 2 3 14 38 32 4

Yes, and you understand completely 103 2 3 10 26 31 31
Male Yes, but you are still confused about this? 1 1

No, No one has explained this to you 26 2 12 1 11

Don?t know/Not sure 3 2 1

Total 200 5 6 17 33 58 81

Yes, and you understand completely 145 4 4 10 22 48 57
Female Yes, but you are still confused about this? 8 1 1 4 2

No, No one has explained this to you 43 1 6 9 6 21

Don?t know/Not sure 2 1 1

Refused 2 1 1

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.

Oregon Public Health Division - healthoregon.org/brfss

35 of 39




Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

In the past 12 months, has a health professional explained to you about getting exercise?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 | 65+

Yes, and you understand completely 834 100.0 100.0 83.1 783 91.7] 795
Yes, but you are still confused about this? 22 3.8 34
No, No one has explained this to you 14.4 16.9 17.9 831 171

Yes, and you understand completely 894 100.0 100.0 97.1 83.6 96.1] 86.2
Male Yes, but you are still confused about this? 4 1.3

No, No one has explained this to you 10.2 29 15.1 39] 138

Yes, and you understand completely 77.1 100.0 100.0 63.8 68.4 88.1| 740
Female Yes, but you are still confused about this? 4.0 8.5 6.3

No, No one has explained this to you 18.8 36.2 231 11.9| 197
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.

In the past 12 months, has a health professional explained to you about getting exercise?
(Unweighted Frequencies)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 | 65+

Total 333 7 9 31 71 90 125
Yes, and you understand completely 275 6 9 25 54 82 9
Yes, but you are still confused about this? 6 3 3
No, No one has explained this to you 48 5 13 8 22
Don't know/Not sure 2 1 1
Refused 2 1 1

Total 133 2 3 14 38 32 4

Yes, and you understand completely 116 2 3 12 31 31 37
Male Yes, but you are still confus ed about this? 1 1

No, No one has explained this to you 15 1 6 1 7

Don't know/Not sure 1 1

Total 200 5 6 17 33 58 81

Yes, and you understand completely 159 4 6 13 23 51 62
Female Yes, but you are still confused about this? 5 2 3

No, No one has explained this to you 33 4 7 7 15

Don't know/Not sure 1 1

Refused 2 1 1
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

In the past 12 months, has a health professional explained to you about the long-term consequences of diabetes?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 | 65+

Yes, and you understand completely 82.3 70.8 100.0 729 75.1 92.1] 826
Yes, but you are still confused about this? 25 83 6.1 9 54 5
No, No one has explained this to you 15.2 20.9 20.9 24.0 24| 169

Yes, and you understand completely 874 50.0 100.0 86.1 79.6 100.0| 874
Male Yes, but you are still confused about this? 1.5 83 1.3

No, No one has explained this to you 11.1 50.0 5.6 19.1 12.6

Yes, and you understand completely 76.9 85.7 100.0 53.6 66.7 85.6| 787
Female Yes, but you are still confused about this? 35 143 29 9.9 9

No, No one has explained this to you 19.6 43.5 333 44| 204
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.

In the past 12 months, has a health professional explained to you about the long-term consequences of diabetes?
(Unweighted Frequencies)
Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 | 65+

Total 333 7 9 31 71 90 125
Yes, and you understand completely 272 4 9 22 51 82 104
Yes, but you are still confused about this? 9 1 2 1 4 1
No, No one has explained this to you 49 1 7 18 3 20
Don't know/Not sure 1 1
Refused 2 1 1

Total 133 2 3 14 38 32 4

Yes, and you understand completely 115 1 3 12 29 32 38
Vate Yes, but you are still confused about this? 2 1 1

No, No one has explained this to you 16 1 1 8 6

Total 200 5 6 17 33 58 81

Yes, and you understand completely 157 3 6 10 22 50 66
Female Yes, but you are still confused about this? 7 1 1 4 1

No, No one has explained this to you 33 6 10 3 14

Don't know/Not sure 1 1

Refused 2 1 1

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

In the past 12 months, has a health professional watched you test your blood glucose?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Yes 289 29.2 393 18.2 315 282 30.6
No 71.1 70.8 60.7 81.8 68.5 71.8 69.4

Yes 31.1 50.0 429 139 35.5 33.6 314
Male

No 68.9 50.0 57.1 86.1 64.5 66.4 68.6

Yes 26.7 14.3 36.4 24.6 239 238 29.9
Female

No 73.3 85.7 63.6 754 76.1 76.2 70.1
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.

In the past 12 months, has a health professional watched you test your blood glucose?
(Unweighted Frequencies)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+

Total 333 7 9 31 71 90 125
Yes 95 2 4 9 21 26 33
No 235 4 5 22 49 64 91
Don't know/Not sure 1 1
Refused 2 1 1

Total 133 2 3 14 38 32 4
Male Yes 44 1 2 4 13 11 13

No 89 1 1 10 25 21 31

Total 200 5 6 17 33 58 81

Yes 51 1 2 5 8 15 20
Female No 146 3 4 12 24 43 60

Don't know/Not sure 1 1

Refused 2 1 1
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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Oregon Behavioral Risk Factor Surveillance System (BRFSS), 2000

During the past 12 months, did a doctor, nurse, or other health professional test the feeling in your feet or lower legs by touching you with something
and asking if you could feel it?
(Weighted Column Percents)

Age Groups
Total
18-24 25-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+

Yes 68.1 43.0 74.9 64.0 59.6 71.2 73.0
No 31.9 57.0 25.1 36.0 404 28.8 27.0

Yes 73.3 100.0 100.0 75.0 58.6 779 78.6
Male

No 26.7 25.0 414 22.1 214

Yes 62.7 11.1 54.5 478 61.5 65.9 68.3
Female

No 373 88.9 455 522 38.5 34.1 31.7

Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.

During the past 12 months, did a doctor, nurse, or other health professional test the feeling in your feet or lower legs by touching you with something
and asking if you could feel it?
(Unweighted Frequencies)

Total Age Groups
18-24 25-34 3544 45-54 55-64 65+

Total 333 7 9 31 71 90 125
Yes 220 3 6 17 43 62 89
No 110 4 3 14 27 27 35
Don't know/Not sure 1 1
Refused 2 1 1

Total 133 2 3 14 38 32 4

Yes 94 2 3 8 23 24 34
Male

No 38 6 15 7 10

Refused 1 1

Total 200 5 6 17 33 58 81

Yes 126 1 3 9 20 38 55
Female No 72 4 3 8 12 20 25

Don't know/Not sure 1 1

Refused 1 1
Denominator is: All survey respondents who were told by their doctors that they had diabetes.
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